
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A STUDY ON THE EFFECTS OF SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES 

TOWARDS ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE: AN INVESTIGATION 

OF PATTERN OF USAGE AND STUDENTS' PERCEPTION 

NUR AIDA MASTURA BT MUHD ALI 

PUTERI NUR ARISHAH BT MEGAT 

MUZAFFAR SHAH 

RAIHAN BT IBRAHIM 

2015916481 

2015165221 

2015155037 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JANUARY 2019 

                                  

      



ABSTRACT 

Social networking sites have been transformed from a few user based sites to the global 
phenomenon within last one decade. Thus, the popularity of the social networking sites 
at the large scale among the students create concerns of the parents and academic 

institutes as majority as of the students are using social networking sites for 
entertainment purpose like chatting with friends, online games, online shopping and 
others. Due to that, this study attempts to study these two objectives, which are; (1) to 
describe the pattern of social networking sites, (2) to examine the effect of students' 

perception and usage of social networking sites towards academic performance. The 
data were collected using a questionnaire from 425 degree students from UiTM Negeri 
Sembilan Campus Seremban 3. Descriptive analysis was performed in order to achieve 
the first objective. It is found that the students often engage with other students on 

academic related activities using social networking sites. Besides that, 64.2% of the 
respondents also use both, the mobile device and laptop to access the social networking 
sites and 43 .1 % spends more than 5 hours on social networking sites per day. Multiple 
Linear Regression (MLR) analysis were also performed in this research in order to 
achieve objective (2). Based on the analysis, only one variable is significant which is 
Perception. However, the result cannot be generalized on the population as non
probability sampling was also involved in this study. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are so grateful to Allah S. W.T for giving us the strength and patience to 

complete this project successfully. 

The completion of this project could not have been possible without the participation 

and assistance of so many people whose name not all may be included. Their 

contributions are sincerely and gratefully acknow !edged. 

We would like to express our utmost gratitude to our supervisor, Madam Nurul Aini 

Binti Abd Wahab whose guidance and give valuable ideas in order to complete this 

project. Next, we also like to express our gratitude to Language supervisor, Madam 

Uzairah Binti Mohd Ali whose make sure our report does not have any grammatically 

eJTors. To other lecturers whose are indirectly helped us to complete this project by 

giving us a lot of ideas in order to use a coITect method of analysis. 

Last but not least, we want to take this oppo1tunity to express gratitude and love to our 

beloved parents, siblings, and our friends for their care, strength, and help. Without 

their unconditional love and support, we would not have made it this far in our academic 

career. 

Thank you. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

INTRODUCTION 

I. I
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of Study 
Problem Statement 
Research Objectives 
Research Questions 
Research Hypotheses 
Scope and Limitations of the Study 
Significance of Study 
Research Schedule 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 

Introduction 

Gender and Usage of Social Networking Sites 
Social Networking Sites and Academic Performance 
Perception on Social Networking Sites Towards 

Academic Performance 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Research Design 
3.3 Research Population And Sample 
3.4 Sampling Method 
3.5 Data Collection Method 
3.6 Research Instrument 
3.7 Theoretical Framework 
3.8 Pilot Study 
3.9 Data Analysis 

3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 
3.9.2 Multiple Linear Regressions 
3.9.3 The Interaction Effect 

3.9.4 Model Adequacy Checking 

3.10 Summary Of Data Analysis 

iii 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

vi 

I 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 

5 
5 
6 
7 

9 
9 
9 
11 
II 
11 
12 
14 
15 
15 
15 
17 

18 
20 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Introduction 

Demographic Characteristics Of The Respondents 

4.2. I Cross Tabulation Table 

4.2.2 Frequency Table 
4.2.3 Bar Chart 
Multiple Linear Regression 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 

5.2 

Conclusion 

Recommendation 

iv 

21 

21 

21 

23 
23 
23 

32 

32 

34 

39 


