UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON THE EFFECTS OF SOCIAL NETWORKING SITES TOWARDS ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE: AN INVESTIGATION OF PATTERN OF USAGE AND STUDENTS' PERCEPTION

NUR AIDA MASTURA BT MUHD ALI	2015916481
PUTERI NUR ARISHAH BT MEGAT MUZAFFAR SHAH	2015165221
RAIHAN BT IBRAHIM	2015155037

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

Social networking sites have been transformed from a few user based sites to the global phenomenon within last one decade. Thus, the popularity of the social networking sites at the large scale among the students create concerns of the parents and academic institutes as majority as of the students are using social networking sites for entertainment purpose like chatting with friends, online games, online shopping and others. Due to that, this study attempts to study these two objectives, which are; (1) to describe the pattern of social networking sites, (2) to examine the effect of students' perception and usage of social networking sites towards academic performance. The data were collected using a questionnaire from 425 degree students from UiTM Negeri Sembilan Campus Seremban 3. Descriptive analysis was performed in order to achieve the first objective. It is found that the students often engage with other students on academic related activities using social networking sites. Besides that, 64.2% of the respondents also use both, the mobile device and laptop to access the social networking sites and 43.1% spends more than 5 hours on social networking sites per day. Multiple Linear Regression (MLR) analysis were also performed in this research in order to achieve objective (2). Based on the analysis, only one variable is significant which is Perception. However, the result cannot be generalized on the population as nonprobability sampling was also involved in this study.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are so grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength and patience to complete this project successfully.

The completion of this project could not have been possible without the participation and assistance of so many people whose name not all may be included. Their contributions are sincerely and gratefully acknowledged.

We would like to express our utmost gratitude to our supervisor, Madam Nurul Aini Binti Abd Wahab whose guidance and give valuable ideas in order to complete this project. Next, we also like to express our gratitude to Language supervisor, Madam Uzairah Binti Mohd Ali whose make sure our report does not have any grammatically errors. To other lecturers whose are indirectly helped us to complete this project by giving us a lot of ideas in order to use a correct method of analysis.

Last but not least, we want to take this opportunity to express gratitude and love to our beloved parents, siblings, and our friends for their care, strength, and help. Without their unconditional love and support, we would not have made it this far in our academic career.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGI	EMENT		ii
TABLE OF CONT	TENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLES	6		iv
LIST OF FIGURE	2S		v
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		vi
CHAPTER 1:	INTR	ODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Background of Study Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Questions Research Hypotheses Scope and Limitations of the Study Significance of Study Research Schedule	1 2 3 3 3 3 4 4
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Introduction Gender and Usage of Social Networking Sites Social Networking Sites and Academic Performance Perception on Social Networking Sites Towards Academic Performance	5 5 6 7
CHAPTER 3:	MET	HODOLOGY	
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Introduction Research Design Research Population And Sample Sampling Method Data Collection Method Research Instrument Theoretical Framework Pilot Study Data Analysis 3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 3.9.2 Multiple Linear Regressions 3.9.3 The Interaction Effect 3.9.4 Model Adequacy Checking	9 9 9 11 11 11 12 14 15 15 15 17 18
	3.10	Summary Of Data Analysis	20

CHAPTER 4:	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
	4.1 4.2	Introduction Demographic Characteristics Of The Respondents 4.2.1 Cross Tabulation Table 4.2.2 Frequency Table 4.2.3 Bar Chart	21 21 21 23	
	4.3	Multiple Linear Regression	23	
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
	5.1 5.2	Conclusion Recommendation	32 32	
REFERENCES			34	
APPENDICES			39	